RESOLUTION NO. 1358

A RESOLUTION GIVING CONSENT FOR THE ASSIGNMENT OF ALL CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND OBLIGATIONS IN THE EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE TO PROVIDE WASTE DISPOSAL IN THE CITY OF CANBY FROM CANBY DISPOSAL COMPANY (CDC) TO KAHUT COMPANIES HOLDINGS INCORPORATED (KCH)

WHEREAS, the City of Canby and Canby Disposal Company currently have a contractual agreement for an exclusive franchise to provide waste disposal in the Canby under CMC Ordinance 1328, and;

WHEREAS, the aforementioned franchise agreement is a ten-year, rolling agreement that allows for assignment under Section 13.5.1, and;

WHEREAS, Canby Disposal Company is asking for the City of Canby's consent to exercise their assignment rights under the assignment clause because of the selling of company stock, and;

WHEREAS, Kahut Companies Holdings Incorporated has agreed in writing to the assumption of all contractual obligations and has proposed no change or disruption to service because of this assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canby, as follows:

BE IT RESOLVED, the people of the City of Canby hereby consents to the assignment of the contractual rights, duties, and obligations regarding the exclusive franchise of Ordinance 1328 from Canby Disposal Company to Kahut Companies Holdings Incorporated.

This resolution shall take effect September 15, 2021.

ADOPTED this 15th day of September, 2021, by the Canby City Council.

Traci Hensle

Council President

ATTEST:

ine Bissot

Melissa Bisset City Recorder